amendments to standards and is not yet in a position to state whether they would have a

significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and financial position.

(c)	 Adoption of cost model for buildings pursuant to the adoption of IFRS

In previous years, the Group’s buildings were carried in the consolidated statement of

financial position at their revalued amounts less subsequent accumulated depreciation.

Following the change of controlling shareholder on 9 May 2014 and the adoption of IFRS

as set out in note 1.1, the accounting policy for buildings has been changed to follow the

cost model under IAS 16 which is consistent with GCL-Poly with effect from 1 April

2014. The cost model has been adopted retrospectively and the comparative figures for the

corresponding prior periods have been reported under IFRS.

10

The effects of the adoption of cost model pursuant to the adoption of IFRS as described

above are as follows:

i.	 Unaudited condensed consolidated income statement (extracts) and unaudited

condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended

30 September 2013:

	 Reported

	 under	 Effect of	 As reported

	  HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Depreciation	 67,780	 (1,148)	 66,632

Loss before income tax	 2,517	 (1,148)	 1,369

Income tax expense	 7,663	 –	 7,663

Loss attributable to owners of the
  Company	 10,180	 (1,148)	 9,032

Currency translation differences	 (12,796)	 555	 (12,241)

Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax	 (5,491)	 5,491	 –

Other comprehensive income	 (18,287)	 6,046	 (12,241)

Total comprehensive income	 (8,107)	 4,898	 (3,209)

11

ii.	 Unaudited consolidated statement of changes in equity (extracts) for the six months

ended 30 September 2013:

	 Reported

	 under 	 Effect of	 As reported

	 HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Accumulated losses	 (29,044)	 3,221	 (25,823)

Revaluation reserve	 57,544	 (57,544)	 –

Exchange reserve	 103,999	 312	 104,311

iii.	 Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position (extracts) as at 31 March 2014:

	 As reported

	 under	 Effect of	 As reported

	  HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 926,000	 (62,150)	 863,850

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
  Accumulated losses	 (211,074)	 4,629	 (206,445)

  Revaluation reserve	 52,113	 (52,113)	 –

  Exchange reserve	 125,685	 (573)	 125,112

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
  Deferred income tax liabilities	 27,857	 (14,093)	 13,764

12

iv.	 Unaudited consolidated income statement (extracts) and unaudited consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2014:

	 Reported

	 under	 Effect of	 As reported

	 HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	  HK$’000	 HK$’000

Depreciation	 132,724	 (2,286)	 130,438

Gain on disposal	 –	 (6,257)	 (6,257)

Loss before income tax	 154,963	 (8,543)	 146,420

Income tax expense	 26,572	 –	 26,572

Loss attributable to owners of the Company	 181,535	 (8,543)	 172,992

Currency translation differences	 (21,686)	 333	 (21,353)

Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax	 (1,386)	 1,386	 –

Other comprehensive income	 (23,072)	 1,719	 (21,353)

Total comprehensive income	 158,463	 (6,824)	 151,639

3	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to

the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for

allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as

the executive directors that make strategic decisions.

In previous years, the Group was principally engaged in the manufacturing and selling of printed

circuit boards (“PCB business”). There was only one reportable segment for the Group for the

six months ended 30 September 2013. During the current period, the Group is expanding into the

development, construction, operation and management of solar farm and is qualified as another

reportable segment (“Solar Energy Business”).

13

The following table presents revenue and profit information regarding the Group’s operating

segments for the six months ended 30 September 2014:

	 Solar Energy	 PCB
	 Business	 Business	 Unallocated	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Revenue from external customers	 –	 800,381	 –	 800,381

Segment results	 (7,519)	 39,671	 (21,653)	 10,499
Realised gain on embedded derivatives

  upon conversion of convertible

  redeemable bond	 –	 –	 57,324	 57,324

Finance income	 131	 130	 843	 1,104
Finance costs	 (4)	 (12,268)	 (321)	 (12,593)

Profit/(loss) before income tax	 (7,392)	 27,533	 36,193	 56,334
Income tax expense	 –	 (16,424)	 –	 (16,424)

Profit/(loss) for the period	 (7,392)	 11,109	 36,193	 39,910

Bad debt written off	 –	 2,380	 –	 2,380

Depreciation and amortisation	 48	 67,746	 –	 67,794

Additions to property, plant and

  equipment	 25,189	 71,402	 –	 96,591

The Group’s operations are principally located in Hong Kong and the PRC. The revenue from

external customers in Hong Kong and the PRC for the six months ended 30 September 2014 is

HK$524,426,000 (2013: HK$569,031,000), and the revenue from external customers in other

countries is HK$275,955,000 (2013: HK$270,186,000).

For the six months ended 30 September 2014, revenues of HK$137,206,000 (2013:

HK$113,868,000) were derived from a single external customer. These revenues were attributable

to the PCB business.

14

The following table presents the assets and liabilities of the Group by reportable segments as at 30

September 2014:

	 Solar Energy	 PCB
	 Business	 Business	 Unallocated	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

At at 30 September 2014
Segment assets
Total segment assets	 1,645,870	 1,520,978	 319	 3,167,167

Segment liabilities
Total segment liabilities	 51,502	 894,695	 4,245	 950,442

4	 OTHER INCOME

	 Six months ended
	 30 September
	 2014	 2013

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Amortisation of deferred income on government grants	 233	 231

Government subsidies (Note)	 12,451	 7,669

Sales of manufacturing by-products	 23,623	 35,277

Management service income	 10,185	 –

Sundries	 1,718	 783

	 48,210	 43,960

Note:	 Government subsidies represent cash received from the local municipal government in the

PRC during the six months ended 30 September 2014 and 2013 as incentives to encourage

export sales in the PRC, the conditions attached thereto had been fully complied with.